accounts
payable
$’000

Total
[note 30(c)]

$’000

Company 2023

2023
$’000

2023
$’000

2022
$’000

2022
$’000

Group

Company

Transform Your Everyday

myvmgroup.com 137

Current service cost   100   500
Interest on obligation   2,500   2,600
   2,600   3,100

   Discount rate   11.00   13.00
   Medical premiums growth   8.00   7.50

Discount rate   3,200   (2,700)   (17,200)   22,000
Assumed medical
cost trend rate   (2,600)   3,100   22,000   (17,200)

(b) Medical obligation

(i) Movements in the present value of the medical obligation recognised in the

(ii)

(iii) Principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date (expressed as weighted
 averages)

(iv)
 obligation was 15 years (2022: 16 years).

(v) Sensitivity analysis

A one percentage (2022: a one percentage) point change at the reporting date to one
of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions constant, would have

2023
$’000

2023
%

2023
1.0% increase

$’000

2023
1.0% increase

$’000

2023
1.0% decrease

$’000

2023
1.0% decrease

$’000

2022
$’000

2022
%   Balance at beginning of year   19,300   32,700

   Interest cost   2,500   2,600
   Current service cost   100   500

   (800)   (700)
   Experience adjustments and actuarial gains
   recognised in OCI   1,800   (15,800)

   3,600   (13,400)
   Balance at end of year   22,900   19,300

2023
$’000

2022
$’000

VM Investments Limited   Annual Report 2023

138

Fixed and variable unsecured bonds (i)   7,154,375   4,680,524   7,066,438   4,592,587
Fixed rate credit linked note (iii)   -   410,647   -  410,647
Variable rate unsecured bond (iii)   -   1,000,000   -   1,000,000
Other loans (ii)   1,502,654   1,402,947   1,502,654  1,402,947
   8,657,029   7,494,118   8,569,092  7,406,181

17.   Borrowings

(i)
   unsecured bond issued by the company.  Two bonds issued in 2022 are as follows,
 less their transactional costs:

•   Tranche C - $631,320,032 variable rate (2.5% plus 6 months WATBY) with a maturity
   date of March 31, 2024

Four bonds were issued by the company in 2022 from a J$5.8 billion bond issue;
balances below are shown less their transaction costs:

•   Tranche A -$642,966,218 variable rate 6.75% with a maturity date of March 31, 2024

   30, 2024

•   Tranche D - $15,744,000 variable rate (3.75% plus 6 months WATBY) with a maturity
   date of December 30, 2027

Funds of $526,188,387, net of transaction costs, were received in December 2023 from
a J$530 million bond raise.

satisfy and remedy is deemed “an Event of Default”. At December 31, 2023, the group

bonds in issue. Consequently, the outstanding balance of $7,136,513,000 was due and

Notwithstanding the breaches at the reporting date, the group, subsequent to the
reporting date, was given until the end of the quarter following the year end to cure
the covenant breaches. Subsequent to the reporting year end, the group was able

repayment is no longer required.

(ii) These are comprised of the following: